

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BEN BRINKMANN, HANK BRINKMANN,  
MATTITUCK 12500 LLC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TOWN OF SOUTHOLD, NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEFFREY T. ROWES  
ARIF PANJU  
CHRISTEN MASON HEBERT  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
816 Congress Avenue  
Suite 970  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 480-5936  
jrowes@ij.org  
apanju@ij.org  
chebert@ij.org

JEFFREY REDFERN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM ARONIN  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
jredfern@ij.org  
waronin@ij.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Second Circuit squarely split with five state supreme courts on the scope of the Public Use Clause’s protection against pretextual, bad-faith takings .....	9
A. The Second Circuit split with Connecticut, Massachusetts, Pennsylvania, Georgia, and Rhode Island on whether the Public Use Clause prohibits pretextual, bad-faith takings ..	9
B. A Connecticut citizen’s Section 1983 claim against a pretextual, bad-faith taking depends solely on state versus federal court.....	12

II. The Second Circuit misread this Court’s precedent and got the Public Use Clause wrong.....	13
III. Correcting the Second Circuit’s error is important .....	16
A. The government’s true purpose for taking property matters.....	17
B. Identifying actual purposes is just as workable in the takings context as in other contexts because legitimate takings have an objective order of operations .....	23
IV. This case offers a clean, single-question vehicle .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	Page
APPENDIX A — Order and Dissenting Opinion of the Second Circuit (Mar. 13, 2024) .....	1a
APPENDIX B — Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York (Sept. 30, 2022) .....	57a
APPENDIX C — Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (May 4, 2021) .....	72a



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Borough of Essex Fells v. Kessler Inst. for Rehabilitation, Inc.</i> , 673 A.2d 856 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1995). ...	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	18–19
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	18, 21
<i>City of Lafayette v. Town of Erie Urb. Renewal Auth.</i> , 434 P.3d 746 (Colo. App. 2018). .....	11
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	21
<i>Earth Mgmt., Inc. v. Heard County</i> , 248 Ga. 442 (1981).....	10
<i>Eychaner v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2422 (2021) .....	15
<i>Garvey Farm LP v. City of Elsmere</i> , No. CV 2:23-015-DCR, 2023 WL 3690229 (E.D. Ky. May 26, 2023).....	11
<i>Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) .....	13, 15

<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	13–18, 26
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 588 U.S. 180 (2019) .....	20
<i>Middletown Twp. v. Lands of Stone</i> , 595 Pa. 607 (2007) .....	10
<i>New England Estates, LLC v. Town of Branford</i> , 294 Conn. 817 (2010).....	2, 9, 12, 14, 22, 25–26
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	20
<i>Pheasant Ridge Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Burlington</i> , 399 Mass. 771 (1987).....	10, 25
<i>R.I. Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co., L.P.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006).....	11
<i>S. Pac. Land Co. v. United States</i> , 367 F.2d 161 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	16
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) .....	16, 24
<i>United States v. Gettysburg Elec. Ry. Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 668 (1896) .....	15
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	20
<i>Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795).....	17

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1983.....	4, 6, 12, 23
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1441.....	12
N.Y. Em. Dom. Proc. Law §§ 201–514.....	24

**Other Authorities**

1 Nichols on Eminent Domain § 1.11 (3d. ed. 2024 update) .....	16
Dick M. Carpenter II & John K. Ross, Institute for Justice, <i>Victimizing the Vulnerable: The Demographics of Eminent Domain Abuse</i> (2007) .....	18
Information for Town Officials, N.Y. State Comptroller, <a href="https://www.osc.ny.gov/files/local-government/publications/2020/pdf/information-for-town-officials.pdf">https://www.osc.ny.gov/files/local- government/publications/2020/pdf/information- for-town-officials.pdf</a> (Jan. 2024) .....	5
Ilya Somin, <i>Putting Kelo in Perspective</i> , 48 Conn. L. Rev. (2016).....	15
Jordan Brewington, Note, <i>Dismantling the Master’s House: Reparations on the American Plantation</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 2160 (2021) .....	15
